
 

 

Planning and Highways 
Committee 
 
Tuesday 28 October 2014 at 2.00 pm 

 
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone 
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Alan Law (Chair), Nasima Akther, David Baker, Jack Clarkson, 
Roger Davison, Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), Ibrar Hussain, Bob Johnson, 
Bryan Lodge, Peter Price, Denise Reaney, Tim Rippon and Joyce Wright 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications, 
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road 
safety and traffic management issues.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the 
direction of the Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic 
Services for details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and 
photography at council meetings. 
 
Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but 
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, 
you will be asked to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last. 
 
Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking 
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

 



 

 

 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
28 OCTOBER 2014 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements  
2. Apologies for Absence  
3. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 

press and public 
 

4. Declarations of Interest (Pages 1 - 4) 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 October 2014 

 
6. Site Visit  
 To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with 

planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee 
 

7. Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations (Pages 9 - 98) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 
 

8. Quarterly Overview Of Enforcement Activity (Pages 99 - 102) 
 Report of Director of Regeneration & Development Services 

 
9. Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the City Centre 

and East Area of the City 
(Pages 103 - 

110) 
 Report of Director of Regeneration & Development Services 

 
10. Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the South Area of 

the City 
(Pages 111 - 

134) 
 Report of Director of Regeneration & Development Services 

 
11. Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the West and 

North Area of the City 
(Pages 135 - 

146) 
 Report of Director of Regeneration & Development Services 

 
12. Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions (Pages 147 - 

150) 
 Report of the Director of Regeneration and Development 

Services 
 
 

13. Date of Next Meeting  



 


[...]
meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Interim Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 

 

 
Planning and Highways Committee 

 
Meeting held 7 October 2014 

 
PRESENT: Councillors Alan Law (Chair), David Baker, Jack Clarkson, 

Roger Davison, Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), Ibrar Hussain, 
Bob Johnson, Bryan Lodge, Roy Munn, Peter Price and Denise Reaney 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Joyce Wright, but no 
substitute was provided. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 16 September 
2014 were approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday 27 October 2014, in connection with any planning applications requiring a 
visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided as shown in the minutes of this 
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) having (i) noted an amendment to the proposed development’s description to 

confirm that the application relates to the ground floor of the building and (ii) 
considered additional representations and the officer’s response, as detailed in a 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.10.2014 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, an application for planning 
permission for use of the ground floor of a building (Class A1(Shops)) as a public 
house (Class A4 (Drinking Establishments)) at 623 Ecclesall Road (Case No. 
14/02765/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to an additional condition 
requiring a level threshold to be provided to the entrance, as detailed in the 
aforementioned supplementary report; 

  
 (c) having considered (i) additional representations from a local Ward Councillor 

objecting to the proposed development, as detailed in a supplementary report 
circulated at the meeting and (ii) oral representations at the meeting objecting to 
the development from a neighbour and a representative of the Broomhall Park 
Association and from the applicant’s agent in support of the development, an 
application for planning permission for the change of use to a seated outdoor 
coffee area (Use Class A3) at 245 Ecclesall Road (Case No. 14/02614/FUL), be 
granted, conditionally; 

  
 (d) an application for planning permission for a single-storey rear extension to the 

Sunflower Children’s Centre at 21 Carter Hall Road (Case No 14/02260/FUL) be 
granted, conditionally, subject to an additional condition being attached requiring 
the applicant to provide details of measures to prevent pavement car parking, 
between the existing highway safety barrier and the children centre's boundary; 

  
 (e) following consideration of (i) an additional submission from the applicant, 

additional representations from objectors and the officer’s planning assessment in 
response, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting and (ii) 
oral representations at the meeting from a local resident commenting on the 
development and the applicant’s representatives in support of the development, an 
application under Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning (General) 
Regulations 1992 for the demolition of parts of infant school buildings, alterations 
and an extension to retained buildings and an extension to provide additional 
classrooms, provision of a multi use games area, car parking and external works at 
Hallam Primary School, Hallam Grange Crescent (Case No. 14/02000/RG3) be 
granted, conditionally; 

  
 (f) having (i) noted a proposed amendment to Condition 3 regarding the hours of 

use, as detailed in a supplementary  report circulated at the meeting and (ii) heard 
oral representations at the meeting from two local residents commenting on the 
application and the response from the applicant’s agent, an application under 
Section 73 to vary Condition 3 (hours of use) and Condition 6 (cooking equipment) 
concerning the planning permission for the use of a dwellinghouse as a 
restaurant/cafe (Class A3) on the ground floor with a flat at first floor level (Case 
No. 13/02171/CHU), by increasing the opening hours of the cafe to between 0800 
hours to 1800 hours Monday to Saturday and 0800 hours and 1700 hours on a 
Sunday and for two microwave ovens, one safety fat frier and one griddle to be 
used in the cafe at the Village News, 176 to 178 Main Street, Grenoside (Case No. 
14/01031/CHU), be deferred to the next meeting of the Committee to allow officers 
to seek clarification on the proposed change of hours of use; 

  
 (g) having (i) noted a correction to the report now submitted by the substitution of 

the timescale of “4 weeks” for “6 weeks” under the Summary and Recommendation 

Page 6



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 7.10.2014 

(Page 89, 2nd Paragraph 3rd sentence) and (ii) heard oral representations at the 
meeting from two local residents commenting on the application and the response 
from the applicant’s agent, an application for planning permission for the 
repositioning of an existing refrigeration unit to the rear elevation and its 
encasement in a sound reduction enclosure at the Village News, 176 to 178 Main 
Street, Grenoside (Case No. 14/01042/FUL), be deferred to the next meeting  of 
the Committee to allow officers to seek clarification on the refrigeration unit 
proposed in the application description; and 

  
 (h) having heard an oral representation at the meeting from a neighbour objecting 

to the proposed development, an application for planning permission for the 
erection of a dwellinghouse and detached garage within the curtilage of the Croft, 5 
Stratford Road (Case No. 14/00442/FUL) be granted, conditionally. 

 
7.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services detailing planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State. 

 
8.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 28 
October 2014 at 2.00 pm at the Town Hall. 

 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

  

Report of:   Director of Regeneration and Development Services 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Date:    28/10/2014 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Subject:   Applications under various acts/regulations 

_____________________________________________________________________________ 

Author of Report:  John Williamson 2734218 

________________
[...]
onal approval.  
 

 

 

 

  

Page 24



 

 

Case Number 

 

14/03284/FUL (Formerly PP-03643690) 

 

Application Type Full Planning Application 

 

Proposal Extension of opening hours until 0330 every day 

(Application to vary condition 2 (opening hours) of 

planning permission no. 98/00186/FUL (use of ground 

floor as café/takeaway) 

 

Location Oasis Pizza204 Whitham RoadSheffieldS10 2SS 

 

Date Received 03/09/2014 

 

Team South 

 

Applicant/Agent Hallam Jones - Mr Abbas Shah 

 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 

 

 

Subject to: 

 

1 The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years  

from the date of this decision. 

 

Reason:  In order to comply with the requirements of the Town and Country 

Planning Act. 

 

2 The building shall be used for the abovementioned purpose only between 

0900 hours and 0330 hours on any day. 

 Reason; In the interests of the amenities of the locality and occupiers of 

adjoining residential property. 

 

3 The accommodation at the first and second floor levels of the application 

site shall not at any future point be occupied as a self-contained residential 

flat. 

  

Reason; In order to prevent the approval hereby granted having a 

detrimental impact upon residential amenities.   

Page 25



 

4 Within eight weeks of the date of this decision details of a self-closing front 

door which shall be required to be permanently in operation so that the door 

at no time is open other than for entry/exit of persons shall have been 

submitted to the local planning authority for their written approval.  The 

approved details shall be implemented within eight weeks of the date of the 

approval and be retained as such thereafter.   

 Reason; In the interests of the amenities of the locality and occupiers of 

adjoining property. 

Attention is drawn to the following directives: 

 

1. The Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive and 

proactive ma
[...]
 the centre it is not considered that imposing a condition 

would be reasonable or necessary.   

 

Page 33



 

The Applicant’s willingness to collect any litter at the end of each day is noted, 

however, any such condition would not be enforceable and therefore it would not 

be possible to legitimately apply it.   

 

It is not clear when the Inspector dealing with the previous appeal at the site visited 

Broomhill Centre.  However, the Inspector would have taken note of the 

representations which had been made about the activity levels etc and taken these 

into account when coming to a decision.   

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 

The application seeks planning permission to extend the opening hours of an 

existing hot food takeaway (Oasis Pizza) at Num.204 Whitham Road. This is 

located in Broomhill Shopping Centre. 

The space above the premises no longer functions as a flat, and instead is used as 

storage space and/or staff wash / mess type facility associated to the takeaway.  

As a result, the proposal would avoid any detrimental impacts in this regard.  It is 

considered that in the light of the previous Planning Inspector’s findings and the 

change in circumstances at the premises since the previous application and appeal 

the proposal’s impacts upon other residential occupiers would not be sufficiently 

detrimental to support a reason for refusal.   

Overall, the proposal is therefore considered to comply with the relevant provisions 

of UDP Policies S7 and S10, and therefore it is recommended that the application 

is approved. 

 

 

 

  

Page 34



 

 

Case Number 

 

14/01453/FUL (Formerly PP-03332428) 

 

Application Type Full Planning Application 

 

Proposal Demolition of existing building, erection of a new 

covenience store with 3 x 2 bed apartments above 

including garages at lower ground floor level and 

external terrace areas to the first floor and roof area 

 

Location Carterknowle Food And Wine264 Carter Knowle 
[...]
lvement with additional site notices 

posted. Representations have been accepted up until the time of the drafting of this 

report. 

Page 57



 

There is no reason to believe that the erection of a replacement building will affect 

local fauna across the road at the Exclusive Brethren ancient woodland. 

Given that a forecourt area around the building is to be retained there is no reason 

to believe that wheelchair users will be unable to manoeuvre in the proximity of the 

entrance. 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATION 

This is an application to erect a retail unit with flats above on the site of an existing 

shop. 

Both uses are acceptable in principle. The retail unit qualifies as a small shop as 

defined in the Unitary Development Plan and despite a shortfall in off street car 

parking provision it is not considered that this reason alone would form a robust 

reason for refusal given both the regeneration value of the proposal and the 

presence of an existing shop on the site. 

 

It is considered that the design of the proposal will contribute positively to the street 

scene and the scheme will both provide acceptable living conditions for future 

occupants whilst maintaining existing resident’s amenity. 

It is therefore considered that the scheme meets the requirements of UDP polices 

H5, H10, BE5, Core Strategy policies CS23, CS24, CS26, CS63, CS64, and CS74 

and relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 

 Accordingly, it is recommended that the application is granted with conditions   

 

 
  

Page 58



 

 

 
Case Number 

 
14/01042/FUL (Formerly PP-03271328) 
 

Application Type Full Planning Application 
 

Proposal Retrospective application for the retention and re-
positioning of existing refrigeration unit to rear elevation 
and encasement in sound reduction enclosure 
(Amended description) (As per amended drawings 
received on the 7 August 2014 and 4 September 2014 
 

Location Village News176 - 178 Main 
StreetGrenosideSheffieldS35 8PR 
 

D
[...]
recall that this application was reported to the last Planning and Highways 

Committee (7/10/14) where it was resolved that the application should be deferred to seek 

amendments to the proposed development to avoid any ambiguity to what is being 

proposed. As a result of this, officers have amended the description of the application to 

the following:-  

 

Page 61



 

Retrospective application for the retention and re-positioning of existing refrigeration 

unit to rear elevation and encasement in sound reduction enclosure (Amended 

description) 

BACKGROUND 

This application relates specifically to 178 Main Street in Grenoside. The building is 

occupied at ground floor by a shop/newsagent (A1) known as Village News. The applicant 

has been running the newsagent for over 12 years.   

In March 2014, officers were informed that a new refrigeration unit had been erected along 

the side (northern) elevation of the property without the benefit of planning permission. 

Officers were informed of this together with information that the applicant was not 

complying with two other conditions (Nos. 3 and 6) imposed by planning approval No. 

13/02171/CHU to change the adjoining premises (No. 176) from a dwellinghouse (C3) to a 

café (A3).  

On account of the above, the Council served a breach of condition notice on the applicant 

on the 28 March 2014 relating to Condition Nos. 3 (opening hours), 6 (cooking equipment) 

and No. 7 (External mounted plant and equipment).  

In response to the breaches of planning, the applicant decided to seek retrospective 

planning permission to retain the refrigeration unit and also seek approval under a Section 

73 application to vary Conditions No. 3 (hours of use) and 6 (cooking equipment) of 

planning approval No. 13/02171/CHU.  

Members are informed that an application seeking to vary Condition Nos. 3 and 6 is being 

considered under a separate application No. 14/01031/CHU.  

LOCATION AND PROPOSAL 

No. 178 Main 
[...]
etween 0800 hours to 

1800 hours Monday to Saturday and 0800 hours and 1700 hours on a Sunday and for 2 

Microwave ovens, 1 safety fat fryer and 1 griddle to be used in the cafe (Application under 

Section 73 to vary condition 3 (hours of use) and condition 6 (cooking equipment) as per 

planning permission 13/02171/CHU - Use of dwellinghouse as a restaurant/cafe (Class 

A3) on the Ground Floor with a flat at first floor level) (Amended description) – Pending  

13/02171/CHU - Use of dwellinghouse as a restaurant/cafe (Class A3) on the Ground 

Floor with a flat at first floor level (as amended plans received 27/08/13) – Granted 

26/09/13 

11/03753/FUL – Retention of solar PV panels – Granted 2 February 2012  

07/02518/FUL – Erection of detached dwellinghouse – Refused  

03/04087/FUL – Single-storey rear extension to shop – Granted conditionally 

 

SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 

There have been several letters of objection received in response to the two applications 

at Main Street; most of these relate specifically to the application to vary Condition Nos. 3 

and 6 of planning approval No. 13/02171/CHU. The representations received in response 

to neighbour consultation that relate specifically to the retention of the refrigeration unit are 

summarised below:-    

- Unlawful development on land which does not constitute part of the applicant’s 

property; and 

- Noise disturbance.  

 

Page 63



 

Ecclesfield Parish Council considers that the neighbouring residents are still suffering from 

unacceptable noise levels from the refrigeration unit.  They go onto to state that the 

applicant is not adhering to the conditions previously imposed, and as such is affecting the 

quality of life of neighbouring residents. They recommend that the application be refused.  

Grenoside Conservation Society states that the applicant has ignored several conditions 

set out in granting planning permission for the change of use to the detriment of 

neighbours a
[...]
noise 

disturbance from the unit. 

Page 65



 

 

For the reasons set out in the report, it is considered that Policy H14 of the UDP is met. 

The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to the conditions listed 

within the report.  

 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 66



 

 

 
Case Number 

 
14/01031/CHU (Formerly PP-03270884) 
 

Application Type Planning Application for Change of Use 
 

Proposal Application to increase opening hours of cafe to 
between 0800 hours and 1800 hours (Monday to 
Friday) and between 0900 hours and 1600 hours 
(Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays) and for the 
retention of 2 Microwave ovens, 1 safety fat fryer and 1 
griddle to be used in the cafe (Application under 
Section 73 to vary condition 3 (hours of use) and 
condition 6 (cooking equipment) as per planning 
permission 13/02171/CHU - Use of dwellinghouse as a 
restaurant/cafe (Class A3) on the Ground Floor with a 
flat at first floor level) (Amended description)  
 

Location Village News176 - 178 Main 
StreetGrenosideSheffieldS35 8PR 
 

Date Received 21/03/2014 
 

Team West and North 
 

Applicant/Agent Mr M Burgin 
 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 

 
Subject to: 
 
2 The development must be carried out in complete accordance with the 

following approved documents: 
   
 Drawing No. P13:033:01 (Site Location Plan) 
 Drawing No. P13:033:08 (Proposed fence construction)  
 Drawing No. P13:033:09 (Proposed fence construction)  
 Drawing No. P14:034:02 Revision F (Existing and proposed 

Elevations/Plans 
  
 Reason: In order to define the permission. 
 
3 The building shall be used for the above-mentioned purpose only between 

0800 hours and 1800 hours (Monday to Friday) and between 0900 hours 
and 1600 (Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays).  

  
 The hours of use, as set out above, shall not be brought into use until the 

equipment specified in the approved ventilation scheme, as set out in 

Page 67



 

condition No. 6, to control the emission of fu
[...]
r out of place in 
this prominent position at the head of the cul-de-sac especially in context with 
open plan front gardens to the houses. 

Page 149



 
No issue was taken with the design and it was felt that it would not be 
injurious to the character of the house itself but it would be inappropriately 
located which would render it an incongruous feature in the street scene  
 
This would conflict with Unitary Development Plan policy H14 and the 
Supplementary Planning Guidance “Designing House Extensions which seek 
to ensure that development is compatible with the character of the area and 
does not detract from the appearance of the street scene. It was considered 
that the summerhouse would not adversely affect the living conditions of other 
neighbours but this did not outweigh his conclusion on the main issue and so 
the appeal was dismissed. 
 

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 That the report be noted 
 
 
 
Maria Duffy 
Acting Head of Planning                          28 October 2014 
  

Page 150


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	Plan Apps Report

	8 Quarterly Overview Of Enforcement Activity
	9 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the City Centre and East Area of the City
	City Centre & East Quarterly Enforcement Update Report

	10 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the South Area of the City
	South Quarterly Enforcement Update Report

	11 Quarterly Update of Enforcement Cases in the West and North Area of the City
	West & North Quarterly Enforcement Update Report

	12 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 28 October 2014 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Tony Downing (Deputy Chair), Jack Clarkson,  

Ibrar Hussain, Bob Johnson, Joyce Wright, Roy Munn, Tony Damms 
(Substitute Member) and Andrew Sangar (Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from CouncillorsPeter Price and David 
Baker and Councillors Tony Damms and Andrew Sangar attended the meeting as 
the duly appointed substitutes, respectively. Apologies for absence were also 
received from the Chair, Councillor Alan Law and Councillor Bryan Lodge but no 
substitutes were appointed. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Jack Clarkson declared a personal interest in a retrospective planning 
application for the retention and re-positioning of existing refrigeration unit to rear 
elevation and encasement in sound reduction enclosure (amended description) 
(as per amended drawings received on 7 August 2014 and 4 September 2014) at 
Village News, 176-178 Main Street, Grenoside (Case No. 14/01042/FUL) as a 
member of Stocksbridge Town Council. 

 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 October 2014 were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.  
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Director of Regeneration and Development Services, in 
liaison with the Chair, be authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on 
Monday 17 November 2014, in connection with any planning applications 
requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.  
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

6.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.10.2014 

Page 2 of 4 
 

the report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case Nos. 14/03379/FUL 
and 14/03331/FUL, and other applications considered be amended as in the 
minutes of this meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any 
permission or consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this 
Committee or the Council for any other purpose; 

  
 (b) following consideration of an additional representation, as outlined in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and following consideration of 
representations from the agent for the applicant in favour of the application, an 
application for planning permission for extension of opening hours until 03:30 
every day - application to vary condition 2 (opening hours) of planning permission 
no. 98/00186/FUL (use of ground floor as café/takeaway) at Oasis Pizza, 204 
Whitham Road (Case No. 14/03284/FUL) be granted, conditionally; 

  
 (c) following consideration of additional representations, and, subject to an 

amendment to condition 6 to read ‘No goods, materials or apparatus for the 
movement and handling of goods, of any description, shall be stored or displayed 
wholly or partly outside the building within the site of the development,’ as outlined 
in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting, and following consideration of 
representations from the Chair of Carterknowle and Millhouses Community Group, 
two local residents and a local Ward Councillor opposing the application, and, 
notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation, an application for planning 
permission for demolition of existing building, erection of a new convenience store 
with 3 x 2 bed apartments above including garages at lower ground floor level and 
external terrace areas to the first floor and roof area at Carterknowle Food and 
Wine, 264 Carterknowle Road (Case No. 14/01453/FUL) be refused as the 
Committee considered that the development would create additional problems in 
respect of on street parking and servicing and have a detrimental impact on 
pedestrian and road safety which was contrary to Policy H14(d) of the Unitary 
Development Plan; 

  
 (d) following consideration of additional representations, as outlined in a 

supplementary report circulated at the meeting, representations from a local 
resident opposing the application and the agent for the applicant in favour of the 
application, and, notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation, consideration of 
an application for retrospective planning permission for the retention and re-
positioning of existing refrigeration unit to rear elevation and encasement in sound 
reduction enclosure (amended description) (as per amended drawings received 
on 7 August 2014 and 4 September 2014) at Village News, 176-178 Main Street, 
Grenoside be deferred pending additional advice from the Environmental 
Protection Service on appropriate noise levels and what constituted statutory 
noise nuisance; and 

  
 (e) following consideration of additional representations and the inclusion of an 

additional plan in the list of approved documents, as outlined in a supplementary 
report circulated at the meeting, representations from a local Ward Councillor and 
three local residents opposing the application and the applicant’s agent in favour 
of the application, and, notwithstanding the officers recommendation, an 
application for planning permission for the demolition of existing building and 
erection of 4 dwellinghouses (as per amended drawings received 19 August 2014) 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.10.2014 

Page 3 of 4 
 

at site of Clear Line Creevela Works, Parsonage Street (Case No. 14/00831/FUL) 
be refused as the Committee considered that the development would have a 
detrimental impact on parking and road safety in the area and would therefore be 
contrary to Policy H14(d) of the Unitary Development Plan. 

  
 (Note. An application for planning permission for change of use to increase 

opening hours of café to between 0800 hours and 1800 hours (Monday to Friday) 
and between 0900 hours and 1600 hours (Saturday, Sunday and Bank Holidays) 
and for the retention of 2 Microwave Ovens, 1 Safety Fat Fryer and 1 Griddle to 
be used in the café (application under Section 73 to vary condition 3 (hours of 
use) and condition 6 (cooking equipment) as per planning permission 
13/02171/CHU – use of dwellinghouse as a restaurant/café (class A3) on the 
Ground Floor with a flat at first floor level (amended description) at Village News, 
176-178 Main Street, Grenoside (Case No. 14/01031/CHU) was withdrawn from 
consideration at the meeting pending further discussions with interested parties.                                            

 
 
7.  
 

QUARTERLY OVERVIEW OF ENFORCEMENT ACTIVITY 
 

7.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing a quarterly update of progress on the work being 
undertaken by the enforcement team within the City. 

 
8.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE CITY CENTRE 
AND EAST AREA OF THE CITY 
 

8.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
being undertaken with respect to developments and advertisements in the City 
Centre and East areas of the City. 

 
9.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE SOUTH AREA OF 
THE CITY 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
being undertaken with respect to developments and advertisements in the South 
area of the City. 

 
10.  
 

QUARTERLY UPDATE OF ENFORCEMENT CASES IN THE WEST AND 
NORTH AREA OF THE CITY 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 
Development Services providing an update on the progress of enforcement cases 
being undertaken with respect to developments and advertisements in the West 
and North area of the City. 

 
11.  
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

11.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of Regeneration and 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 28.10.2014 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Development Services detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the 
Secretary of State and (b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a 
summary of the reasons given by the Secretary of State in his decision.   

 
12.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

12.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held on Tuesday 18 
November 2014 at 2.00 pm at the Town Hall. 

 


